## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
APPMAIL LLC	08/12/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Google Inc.	
Street Address:	1600 Amphitheatre Parkway	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10307188
Application Number:	11939516
Application Number:	12347896

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (650) 839-5070 Email: khess@fr.com Correspondent Name: Hans R. Troesch

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16113-3375001 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Katie Hess

Total Attachments: 3

source=Appmail\_Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Appmail\_Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Appmail\_Executed Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 026219 FRAME: 0957

501519626

## **EXHIBIT C**

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (the "Assignment") is executed, acknowledged and delivered by APPMAIL LLC, a California company, with its principal place of business at 530 University Avenue, Palo Alto, CA 94301 ("Assignor"), in accordance with, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Patent Purchase Agreement having an Effective Date of August 14, 2010 (the "Agreement") between Assignor, as Seller and Google Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used herein and not expressly defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

"Listed Patents" means the provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed on Exhibit A.

"Patents" means, all (a) Listed Patents; (b) patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the Listed Patents claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Listed Patents forms a basis for priority, (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference the Listed Patents (excluding for this purpose mere prior art references that are not incorporated by reference) and/or (iv) which are subject to a terminal disclaimer with any of the Listed Patents; (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b); (d) foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention and utility models; and (e) any items in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d) whether or not expressly listed as Listed Patents and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like.

## NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest (i) in and to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; (ii) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents; and (iii) to apply in any and all countries for the world for patents; certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patents. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and those of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall be controlling.

PATENT REEL: 026219 FRAME: 0958

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues and in all other respects by the laws of the State of California, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of this 12 day of AVGVST.

## ASSIGNOR:

APPMAIL LLC

Name: ANKESH KUMAN

Title: CEO

## **ATTESTATION**

The undersigned witnessed the signature of ANKESH KUMANO the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Assignor and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. ANKESH KUMAN is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on  $g/r^2/r^2$  to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Assignor.
- 3. ANKES/A KUMA Subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Assignor.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

EXECUTED on 8/12/10 (date)

Whila Barry

Print Name: URMILA BARRY

**PATENT** REEL: 026219 FRAME: 0959

# EXHIBIT A

## LISTED PATENTS

Patent No.	Application No.	Country	Title
7219130	10/307,188	United States of America	System and method for integrating e-mail into functionality of software application
7606865	11/939,516	United States of America	Collaboration system and method
	12/347,896	United States of America	PAGE RANKING SYSTEM EMPLOYING USER SHARING DATA
	60/333,705	United States of America	Software application that incorporates third party email applications into its functionality
10/862,727	10/862,727	United States of America	E-mail based decision process in a hierarchical organization
	11/028,691	United States of America	System and method for task management
	60/858,798	United States of America	Collaboration system and method
	60/953,107	United States of America	Collaboration system and method
	PCT/US2007/023818	United States of America	Collaboration system and method

PATENT REEL: 026219 FRAME: 0960

RECORDED: 05/03/2011